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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0754 BN



)

SANDRA J. FRITZ,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Sandra J. Fritz is subject to discipline because she diverted controlled substances from her place of employment.
Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (“Board”) filed a complaint on April 28, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Fritz’s license as registered nurse (“RN”).  Fritz was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on May 25, 2011.  Fritz did not file an answer.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on March 21, 2012.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Fritz did not personally appear and was not represented by counsel.


The matter became ready for our decision on May 7, 2012, the last date for filing a written argument.

Findings of Fact

1. Fritz was licensed by the Board as an RN at all times relevant to these findings.
2. Fritz was employed as an RN by Barnes Jewish Hospital (“Hospital”) in St. Peters, Missouri, in its emergency department, at all times relevant to these findings.
3. Between March 1, 2009, and March 30, 2009, Fritz diverted 58 doses of controlled substances.

4. On March 31, 2009, the Hospital conducted a routine audit of three nurses, including Fritz.
5. The audit revealed Fritz’s diversions of the controlled substances.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Fritz has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


In its complaint, the Board limits its allegations under this subdivision to incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, and misrepresentation.  Therefore, we limit our analysis under this subdivision to these issues.


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being.”
  The disciplinary statute does not state that licensees may be subject to discipline for “incompetent” acts.  The audit revealed that Fritz’s diversion of controlled substances was an ongoing activity over the course of a month.  We find this ongoing activity demonstrates Fritz lacked the disposition to perform properly as an RN.  Consequently, we find Fritz acted with incompetency.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Fritz’s constant diversion of controlled substances over a month was clearly willful and with a wrongful intention.  Consequently, we find she committed misconduct.


Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Before determining whether there was gross negligence, we examine whether there was negligence. 
  Negligence is defined as “the failure to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of [the] . . . profession.”
  An RN is expected to follow controlled substance laws, which require that she not divert this medication.  Fritz failed to do this, and her conduct was negligent.  However, while Fritz deviated from her professional duty as an RN, there is no evidence she diverted this medication from patients or any potential of patient harm.  Therefore, we do not find her conduct so egregious that it rises to the level of gross negligence.

Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  There is no evidence that Fritz made a falsehood or untrue statement.  Therefore, Fritz did not make a misrepresentation.


Fritz is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for incompetency and misconduct.

Violation of Statutes and Regulations – Subdivision (6)

The Board alleges there is cause to discipline Fritz’s license under § 335.066.2(6), but its complaint contains no statute or regulation under Chapter 335 that she allegedly violated.  We cannot find cause to discipline for uncharged conduct.
  Fritz is not subject to discipline under   § 335.066.2(6).
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Employers must trust RNs to not divert controlled substances from their place of employment.  In doing so, Fritz violated professional trust.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).

Summary


Fritz is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).

SO ORDERED on December 3, 2012.


                                                                ____________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner
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